

09-2778-cv(L)

9-2779-cv; 09-2780-cv; 09-2781-cv; 09-2783-cv; 09-2785-cv; 09-2787-cv;
9-2792-cv; 09-2801-cv; 09-3037-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York

**APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

SAKWE BALINTULO, as personal representative of SABA BALINTULO, DENNIS VINCENT FREDERICK BRUTUS, MARK FRANSCH, as personal representative of ANTON FRANSCH, ELSIE GISHI, LESIBA KEKANA, ARCHINGTON MADONDO, as personal representative of MANDLA MADONDO, MPHONG ALFRED MASEMOLA, MICHAEL MBELE, MAMOSADI CATHERINE MLANGENI, REUBEN MPHELA, THULANI NUNU, THANDIWE SHEZI, THOBILE SIKANI, LUNGISLIE NTSEBEZA, MANTOA DOROTHY MOLEFI, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, MNCEKELELI HENYN SIMANGENTLOKO, TOZAMILE BOTHA, MPUMELELO CILIBE, WILLIAM DANIEL PETERS, SAMUEL ZOYISILE MALI, MSITHELI WELLINGTON NONYUKELA, JAMES MICHAEL TAMBOER, NOTHINI BETTY DYONASHE, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, NONKULULEKO SYLVIA NGCAKA, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, HANS LANGFORD PHIRI, MIRRIAM MZAMO, individually and on behalf of her deceased son,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,
(Caption continued on inside cover)

DAIMLER AG, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, and
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

Paul L. Hoffman, Esq.
Adrienne Quarry, Esq.
Schonbrun Desimone Seplow Harris &
Hoffinan
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, California 90291
Attorneys for Appellees *Ntsebeza*

Jay J. Rice, Esq.
Diane E. Sammons, Esq.
Nagel Rice, LLP
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Attorneys for Appellees *Ntsebeza*

Tyler R Giannini, Esq.
Susan Farbstein, Esq.
International Human Rights Clinic,
Human Rights Program
Harvard Law School
Pound Hall 401
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
Attorneys for Appellees *Ntsebeza*

Judith Brown Chomsky, Esq.
Law Offices Of Judith Brown Chomsky
Post Office Box 29726
Elkins Park, P A 19027
Attorneys for Appellees *Ntsebeza*

Michael D. Hausfeld, Esq.
Hausfeld, LLP.
1700 K Street, N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
Attorneys for Appellees *Balintulo*

Robert G. Kerrigan
Kerrigan, Estess, Rankin & McLeod, LLP
627 East Government Street
Pensacola, FL 32502
Attorneys for Appellees *Balintulo*

Matt Schultz, Esq.
Levin Papantonio Thomas Mitchell
Echsner & Proctor, PA
316 S. Baylen Street, Suite 600
Pensacola, Florida 32502
Attorneys for Appellees *Balintulo*

Charles Peter Abrahams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND BACKGROUND2

REASONS FOR EN BANC REVIEW4

 I. EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE
 WHETHER AN APPELLATE COURT MAY ADDRESS
 THE MERITS OF AN ISSUE WHEN DENYING A
 MANDAMUS PETITION.4

 A. The Panel Never Had Appellate Jurisdiction Over
 the Appeal.5

 B. In Opining on the Merits, the Panel Contradicted the
 Conditions Set Down by the Supreme Court and
 Consistently Applied by this Court when Denying
 Mandamus Jurisdiction.6

 II. THE PANEL’S INTERPRETATION OF KIOBEL IS
 PLAINLY INCORRECT AND WOULD EVISCERATE
 THIS COURT’S ATS JURISPRUDENCE.9

 A. The Panel’s Interpretation of Kiobel is Contrary to
 the Supreme Court’s Narrow Holding.9

 B. Kiobel Left Open Whether the ATS Applies to the
 Extraterritorial Conduct of U.S. Citizens.....11

 C. In Addition to the U.S. Citizenship of Certain
 Defendants, Defendants’ Conduct Touches and
 Concerns the United States with Sufficient force to
 overcome the Presumption.....13

 D. The Panel’s Decision is Inconsistent with ATS
 Jurisprudence in the Circuit and Requires *En Banc* Review.15

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aref v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	6
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	1, 2, 11, 15
<i>Gulotti v. Holder</i> , 486 Fed. Appx. 219 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	3, 5
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 624 F.Supp.2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	3
<i>In re United States</i> , 903 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	passim
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	7, 8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	5

RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(3)7
Anti-Apartheid Act of 198614

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emmerich de Vattel, *The Law of Nations* 162 (1797)13
Curtis Bradley, *Agora: Kiobel, Attorney General Bradford’s Opinion and
the Alien Tort Statute*, 106 Am. J. Int’l L. 509, 526 & n. 112 (2012)12
Pub. L. No. 99-440, 100 Stat. 1086, §§ 301-23 (1986)14
